AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE DEEDING TO THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT OF ALL LANDS LYING BETWEEN THE LOW WATER LINE AND THE PIERHEAD LINE ON THE RIGHT BANK OF THE SKIPANON RIVER AND ALL LANDS INING BETWEEN THE LOW WATER LINE AND THE PIERHEAD LINE ON THE LEFT BANK OF THE SKIPANON RIVER, SAID PIERHEAD LINES BEING ESTABLISHED BY THE WAR DEPARTMENT AND APPROVED BY THE SECRETARY OF WAR ON JUNE 22, 1927.

> THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: Section 1. That the Mayor and the Auditor and Police

Judge of the City of Warrenton be and they are hereby authorized, instructed and empowered to convey to the United States Government all of the lands now belonging to or which may hereafter be acquired by the City of Warrenton which are situate between the low water line and the pierhead line on the right bank of the Skipanon River, and also all property situate between the low water line and the pierhead line on the left bank of the Skipanon River.

Section 2. That said deed contain a progision therein providing that the property so deeded to the United States Government be deeded for the sole purpose of permitting the United States Government or its successors or assigns the right and privilege of entering upon and taking possession of said premises herein described for the express purpose of improving, widening and deepening the Skipanon Channel in such manner as the United States Government, its successors or assigns shall see fit.

Section 3. The Mayor and City Manager on execution of said deeds with provisions as herein contained is hereby authorized and empowered to deliver said deed to the United States Government.

Passed by the City Commissioners of the City of Warrenton this

Approved by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton this tay of January, 1931.

Mavor

Attest: Auditor and Police Judge aity